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and pulses. For cercals and pulses, a target of 10 million tons of additional pro-

guction over 1955-56 has been tentatively xed..

Saurashtrs Railway Corruption Case

*533. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao : Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No, 116 on the 26th July, 1955 and state the stage at which the disciplinaty action’ initiated against the four pgazetted officers of the ex-Saurashtra Railways for misappiopriation of Rs. 13 lakhs stands ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan) : The replies to the final ‘ show cause ° notices served on the officers have been received and are under examination.

Catering on Railways

*$34. Shri Dabhi : Will the Minister of Railways bc pleased to refer to the reply given to Started Question
No. 1068 on the 24th August, 1955 and
state :

(a) whether Government have since standardised thc rates for meals served in Restautants and in Dining and Buffet Cars on the Railways ; and

(b) if so, what are those rates ?

The Parliamentary Secretary t o the Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Shahnawax Khan) : (a) and (b). The mattet is still under consideration,

Water Supply and Drainage Schemes in Punjab

*s35. Shri D. C., Sharma : Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Punjab Government have submitted any schemes for water supply and drainage in Municipal and Rural areas to be included in the Second Five Year Plan ;

(b) if so, the nature of the schemes ;
and

(c) the estimated cost thereof ?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur): (a) The inclusion of certain schemes for water supply and drainage in municipal and rural areas in the Second Five Year Plan of the State has becn proposed ty the State Government. Actual schcmes with engineering data have not been submitted so far,

(b) and (c). A statement showing the nature of the schemes and 1he cstimated cost of each is laid on the Table of the Lok Sgb;n [See Appendix III, annexure No.

0).
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World Health Organisation

*536. Shrimati Maydeo : Will the.
Ministicz of Health be pleased 10 lay:
a statement on the Table of the Houes showing :

(a) the extent of assistance rendered by the Wotld H2alth 'Organisation to India in 1953, 1954 and 195§ so far ;
and g

(b) the value of assistance given by way of sending international experts during the above period ?

The Minister of Health (Rejkumari
Amrit Kaur : (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha [S¢e Appendix
111, annexure No. 61).

(b) The actual value of assistance on the international experts only is not available for each of these years, but it is usually 8o to 85 per cent of the total allocation for each year.

Granaries

*$37. Sardar Hukem Singh : Wil the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided to crect two mocdetn granaries ;

(b) if so, whether orders have been placed for necessaty equipment and machinery required for tkese ; and

(c) when and whete they are oXpected to be installed ?

" The Minister of Food and Agricul-
tsqre (Shri A, P, Jain): (a) and (b). Yes, ir,

(¢) The two Elevators with a capacity of 10 thousand tons each will be erected at Hapur and Ludhiana, Complete shipment of all the parts is expected eaily 1956. Actual work of installation of the Elevators will then be taken up.

P. & T. Employees

264. Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased
$0 state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Director Gencral. Fests and Telegrephs has issued a circular banning un-
corifirmed employees ficm pursuirg studies privately far imgroving theit prospects ; and

. (b) whether any action is contemplated in 1esponse to representation fiom employees in this regard

